future, as we intend to use earnings, if any, to generate growth. The payment by us of dividends, if any, in the future, is within the discretion of our board of directors and will
depend upon, among other things, our earnings, capital requirements and financial condition, as well as other relevant factors. There are no material restrictions in our articles
that restrict us from declaring dividends.

29

 CAPITALIZATION

The table below sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2021:

● on an actual basis;

 ● on a pro forma basis to reflect (i) the exercise of warrants outstanding at March 31, 2021 to purchase an aggregate of 3,353,349 common shares at a weighted

average exercise price of $7.50 per share, in each case subsequent to March 31, 2021; and

The pro forma information set forth in the table below is illustrative only and will be adjusted based on the actual number of Warrants that are ultimately exercised
and the timing thereof. You should read the information in this table together with our financial statements and accompanying notes and “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

  Actual   Pro forma

Cash and Cash Equivalents  $ 14,023,971  $ 39,174,089
Liabilities:
Government note   0   0
Notes payable   3,580,797   3,580,797
Total liabilities   5,590,230   5,590,230
Equity

Share capital
Common shares, no par value; unlimited shares authorized and 13,089,562 shares issued and outstanding on an actual basis,

16,442,911 shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis   125,540,108   150,690,226
Class A shares; 5,057 shares authorized and 5,057 issued and outstanding on an actual and on a pro forma and a pro forma as

adjusted basis   37,927   37,927
Reserves   11,767,846   11,767,846
Deficit   (117,611,498)   (117,611,498)

Total Equity before non-controlling interest   19,734,383   44,884,501
Non-controlling interest   (7,800,413)   (7,800,413)
Total Equity   11,933,970   37,084,088
Total Liabilities and Equity  $ 17,524,200  $ 42,674,318

The foregoing table and calculations are based on 13,089,562 of our common shares outstanding as of March 31, 2021, and excludes:

 ● 2,568,568 common shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants, other than the Warrants, at March 31, 2021 with a weighted average exercise price
of $5.72;

 ● 1,293,831 common shares reserved for issuance upon the exercise of outstanding stock options at March 31, 2021 with a weighted average exercise price of

$4.71 issued pursuant to our 2017 Stock Option Plan; and

● 309,548 common shares issuable upon conversion of outstanding Versus Systems (Holdco) shares.